MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

of

Governor Horace Hildreth

From May 24, 1945 to May 12, 1947

(as reported to the Revisor of Statutes)

STATE OF MAINE EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT Augusta, Maine

Executive Order-No. 42

Whereas, under Section I of Chapter 305 of the Public Laws of 1941, approved January 21, 1942, and entitled "An Act to Create the Maine Civilian Defense Corps and Provide for the Safety of the State in Time of War," the Governor of the State of Maine on May 12, 1942 issued Executive Order No. 13, promulgating the following rule and regulation:

The waters of the Kennebec River in the Town of Moscow and in Concord and Pleasant Ridge Plantations, all in the County of Somerset, which lie between the lower part of the tail-water of Wyman Dam, so-called, and the piers of a bridge, which bridge has been removed, said piers being thirteen hundred feet, more or less, southerly of, and down stream from, said tail-water, are hereby closed to all fishing for the duration of the war; and

Whereas, there appears to be no further necessity for continuing in force said Executive Order No. 13,

Now, therefore, I, Horace Hildreth, Governor of the State of Maine, do hereby rescind said Executive Order No. 13, such rescission to become effective at midnight this date.

July 13, 1945.

HORACE HILDRETH,
Governor of Maine.

STATE OF MAINE EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT Augusta, Maine

Executive Order-No. 43

Whereas, under authority of Section I, Chapter 305, of the Public Laws of 1941, approved January 21, 1942, and entitled "An Act to create the Maine Civilian Defense Corps and Provide for the Safety of the State in Time of War," the Governor is empowered and directed to provide for the security, health and welfare of the people of the state, including the Civilian Defense of the state, and to cooperate with the Federal Government; and

Whereas, under authority of the letter of the President of the United states to the Secretary of the Treasury, dated May 2, 1945, and to the